
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2022   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 

Surrey, RH2 8EF 
 

 

Contact: Joss Butler, Committee Manager   
   
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk  
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Penny Rivers Godalming North; 
Jeffrey Gray Caterham Valley; 
Jonathan Hulley Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water; 
Victor Lewanski Reigate; 
David Lewis Cobham; 
Scott Lewis Woodham and New Haw; 
Catherine Powell Farnham North; 
Richard Tear Bagshot, Windlesham and Chobham; 
Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman) Caterham Hill; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Tim Oliver 
Becky Rush 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader of the Council  

Weybridge; 
Warlingham; 

Helyn Clack Chair of the Council Dorking Rural; 
Saj Hussain  Vice-Chair of the Council Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [12] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 
Luke Bennett Banstead, Woodmansterne & Chipstead; 
David Harmer Waverley Western Villages; 
Trefor Hogg Camberley East; 
Riasat Khan Woking North; 
Carla Morson Ash; 
Mark Sugden Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Buddhi Weerasinghe Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Keith Witham Worplesdon; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 



 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022. 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

3  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 5 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 6 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

7  MINERALS/WASTE MO/2021/2103 - BROCKHAM WELLSITE, 
LAND AT FELTON'S FARM, OLD SCHOOL LANE, BROCKHAM, 
BETCHWORTH, SURREY RH3 7AU 
 

The retention of the BRX4 well for reperforation to allow for 
appraisal and production of hydrocarbons for a temporary period. 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 66) 



 

 
4 

8  ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT 
 
Whilst officers report annually to the committee, due to the 
pandemic and inability to carry out regular monitoring, this report 
covers the period from 1 January 2020 – 31 March 2022. 
 

(Pages 67 - 80) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 25 May 2022.  
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

19 April 2022 
 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting
[...]
ference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 



 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 March 2022 at Surrey County Council, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members: 

 *Tim Hall (Chairman) 
*Ernest Mallett MBE 
*Penny Rivers 
*Jeffrey Gray 
*Jonathan Hulley 
*Victor Lewanski 
*David Lewis 
*Catherine Powell 
*Richard Tear 
*Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman) 
Scott Lewis 
 
*= in attendance  
 

  
21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Scott Lewis. David Harmer 
substituted for Scott Lewis.  
 

22/22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

23/22 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

24/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

25/22 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

26/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 5 

27/22 MINERALS/WASTE WA/2017/1466 MO/2017/1432 - LAND AT EWHURST 
BRICKWORKS, HORSHAM ROAD, WALLISWOOD, SURREY RH5 5QH  
[Item 7] 

 
Officers:  

Caroline Smith (Planning Group Manager) 
Stephen Jenkins (Planning Development Manager) 
Nancy El-Shatoury (Principal Highways and Planning Solicitor) 
Joss Butler (Committee Manager) 
Samantha Murphy (Development Management Team Leader)  
 
Speakers: 
 

The Local Member, Liz Townsend, made the following comments:  
 

1. That the development would have a permanent change to the 
environment and biodiversity.  

2. Urged Members to ensure that there was a response from the Surrey 
Wildlife Trust before determination.  

3. That there was a lack of detail on the impact to the environment within 
the report. 

4. Urged Members to seek further information on the impact on water 
quality, diversion of the water course and impact on the wider Wey 
catchment and Thames river basin management plan.  

5. Surrey had declared a climate emergency however there were no 
detail on how the substantial energy demands of the site would be 
managed.  

6. That a minimum requirement of an energy statement and a firm 
commitment from the applicant for the use of renewable energy should 
be requested.  

7. That the surrounding rural road network would be impacted.  
8. The surrounding roads were not suitable for Heavy Goods Vehicles 

(HGVs) and that the report lacked defined detail on vehicle 
movements.  

9. Urged Members to defer the application until further details were 
provided.  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. A Member of the Committee stated that the update sheet was 
published at 2:15pm the day before the meeting and that it was not 
enough time in advance of the meeting to properly consider the new 
information. The Chairman asked officers to provide an overview of 
the update sheet and agreed to review the update sheet process.  

2. Officers informed Members that the main content of the update sheet 
included changes to pre-existing condition wording, a missing 
condition, references to relevant legislation, consultee comments and 
comments from the County Historical Officer.   

3. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with an overview 
of the application while referencing photographs and plans which were 
presented to the Committee. The application was for the extraction of 
clay from an area of 43.2 hectares (ha) with restoration to agricultural 
grassland, lakes, woodland and grassland; together with the 
construction of a tile factory with a chimney, and the permanent 
diversion of footpath 89; and on a site of 113ha. Members further 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 5 

noted details on the conditions included in the report and that there 
had been 84 letters of representation.  

4. The Chairman highlighted that the committee had undertaken a visit to 
the site.  

5. In regard to Condition 27, a Member asked whether issues related to 
the traffic routes would need to be resolved prior to any work being 
undertaken on the new tile factory, or at any time. Officers explained 
that the condition stated ‘within three months’ as it would capture any 
existing HGVs traveling on the road network. Members further noted 
that this application was an opportunity to agree a formal route for 
HGVs, communication around the route, and further improvements.  

6. A Member asked whether the Section 106 agreement included any 
detail on improvements on the road itself and maintenance. Officers 
explained that there were adequate powers under Section 59 to 
undertaken enforcement action if the road was damaged beyond 
normal wear and tear. Officer further noted that there was no evidence 
of any accidents relating to HGV usage on the route and therefore 
there was no area on the route that required any mitigation.  

7. A Member asked whether a decision on the application was premature 
without further detail on the Section 106 agreement. Officers 
highlighted that the transport statement had provided detail on the 
route which was considered in the report. Members further noted that 
there had been no personal injury accidents involving any lorries with 
other road users over the last 10 years.  

8. Officers highlighted that the applicant must establish a local liaison 
group.  

9. Officers stated that the applicant was already following the measures 
outlined in the Section 106 agreement that that signage was already 
present on the route.  

10. The legal representative at meeting advised Members that a breach of 
a Section 106 agreement would mean that the council could take 
action for compensation.  

11. Members highlighted concerns around the threat to the ancient 
woodland.  

12. A Members stated that the felt the application would be better 
considered as two applications.    

13. Officers stated that detail on the removal of the tile factory after 50 
years and extraction under it was covered within the application.  

14. A Member highlighted various errors within conditions where 
references to other conditions were incomplete. Officers apologised for 
the errors and stated: 

a. The aftercare conditions had been superseded by conditions 
within the update sheet 

b. That Condition 34 should refer to Condition 33 
c. Condition 59 should refer to Condition 57 
d. Condition 66 should refer to Condition 65 

15. The Committee noted concerns about whether the council had 
sufficient resource to ensure compliance.  

16. Members requested further information around the water levels on the 
site. Officers stated that water levels would be controlled by outfall. 
Members further noted that a water management plan was 
conditioned to be put in place. Following further discussion, officers 
stated that they could add to Condition 36 (g) a note stating that the 
applicant should provide mechanisms for correction and how they 
would managed any unforeseen matters, which Members agreed.  

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 5 

17. In regard to water quality, officers highlighted that, as noted in 
Condition 38 (g), the water management plan would include detail on 
water monitoring which included the chemistry of the water. A Member 
requested that Condition 38 be amended to include reference to 
discharge to surface watercourse which was agreed.   

18. Members noted details of the Bird Management Plan as noted within 
the report. Officers agreed to seek advice from the Wildlife Trust on 
the plan.  

19. Members noted that Thames Water had confirmed that they believed 
there was sufficient water in the area for the tile factory.  

20. Officers informed Members that the applicant had its own sustainability 
targets as a company.  

21. Following discussion, officers highlighted the council’s Section 59 
powers which could be used to enforce the applicant to repair damage 
cause by them to the public highway during construction. Further to 
this, officers stated that reporting damage to the council could be 
included as part of the local liaison group’s Terms of Reference. 
Officers went on the propose that Condition 29 was amended to 
include a clause which stated that an up to date survey was available 
prior to the start of construction. 

22. The Committee agreed that the applicant should review the ‘earliest 
start time’ on site and have the review considered by the local liaison 
group.   

23. Officers highlighted that the Wildlife Trust had been contacted several 
times on the application but no response was received.  

24. The Committee unanimously agreed to the recommendation subject to 
the changes and additions within these minutes.  

 
Resolved:   
 

The Committee agreed that, subject to the prior completion of a section 106 
legal agreement to secure a routing agreement for HGVs accessing and 
egressing the site and the relinquishing of mineral rights for which draft Heads 
of Terms are set out in the Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and 
informatives within the update sheet and changes and additions noted within 
the meeting’s minutes.  
 

28/22 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION WA/2021/0286 - LAND AT 
CHIDDINGFOLD STORAGE DEPOT, CHIDDINGFOLD ROAD, DUNSFOLD, 
SURREY GU8 4PB  [Item 8] 

 
David Harmer left the meeting at 11:52am 

 
The Committee adjourned between 11:52am – 12:00pm for a comfort break 

 
 
Officers:  

Caroline Smith (Planning Group Manager) 
Stephen Jenkins (Planning Development Manager) 
Nancy El-Shatoury (Principal Highways and Planning Solicitor) 
Joss Butler (Committee Manager) 
David Maxwell (Senior Planning Officer) 
 
Speakers: 
 

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 5 

None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and informed Members that the 
application was for the change of use of north-western end of Building 
A from document storage (Class B8) to storage of automotive parts, 
processing of catalytic converters and clutches and the creation of 
extended hardstanding area and erection of retaining wall (part 
retrospective). Members noted details provided during a presentation 
of the photos and plans f the site, as noted within the report. Officers 
corrected an error within paragraph 3 which stated that the site was 
207 square meters but it should state 835 square meters. Further to 
this, paragraph 36 should reference building A rather than building B.  

2. A Member raised a concern that the applicant was part-retrospective.  
3. In regard to drainage under the hardstanding, Members noted that 

there were two conditions proposed by officers which stated that a 
drainage system should be properly implemented and maintained 
throughout its lifetime. Furthermore, officers stated that the waste 
operations on site could not commence until the drainage system was 
approved in writing.  

4. In regard to the interceptor tank held under the hard standing, a 
Member asked how it would be accessed for maintenance. Following 
discussion, another Member highlighted that the interceptor had been 
inspected in 2020 and so the site did have access for maintenance.  

5. A Member raised a concern around the lack of reference to the actual 
site operation within the water environment conditions. Officers 
proposed to include wording such as ‘the plan or scheme shall be 
implemented and maintained in accordance with the approve details’ 
which was agreed by Members.  

6. Members noted that there was a condition included which restricted 
where metallic waste could be transferred into skips.  

 
Resolved:   
 
The Committee agreed to PERMIT planning application WA/2021/0286 

subject to the conditions from page 116 of the agenda and amendments / 
additions agreed during discussion at the meeting.  
 

29/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.38 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 5

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

2



 

 

To: Planning & Regulatory Committee Date: 27 April 2022 

By: Planning Development Manager  

District(s) Mole Valley District Council  Electoral Division(s): 
  Dorking Rural 
  Mrs Clack 

  Case Officer: 

  Chris Turner 

Purpose: FOR DECISION Grid Ref: 519005 148678 

 

Title: Minerals/Waste MO/2021/2103  

Summary Report 

 

Brockham Wellsite, Land at Felton's Farm, Old School Lane, Brockham, Betchworth, 
Surrey RH3 7AU 
 
The retention of the BRX4 well for reperforation to allow for appraisal and production 
of hydrocarbons for a temporary period. 
 
Brockham Wellsite is an existing wellsite extending to 1.2 hectares, which currently has 
three well heads (BRX2Y, BRX3 and BRX4) and is located on land at Felton’s Farm, 
approximately 570 metres from Old School Lane, Brockham. Brockham Wellsite is located 
within the Metropolitan Green Belt some 870 metres east of the Surrey Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV). Brockham 
Wellsite is accessed via a dedicated track leading from School Lane for some 570 metres. 
Footpath 86 crosses this dedicated access track 260 metres from the wellsite compound. 
This planning application concerns one well: BRX4.  
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the retention of the BRX4 well for a temporary 
period to allow for the reperforation of the upper section of the BRX4 well i
[...]
undertaking to secure the access and egress route 
to the site for HGV travel.  
 
Minerals can only be worked where they are found. The applicant states that the proposed 
development is considered to be necessary and would address an ongoing demand for oil. 
Mineral extraction is considered to be a form of development that is not inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt provided it preserves its openness and does not conflict with 
the purposes of including land within it. Officers recognise that whilst the workover rig/ crane 
are in place, this would cause harm to the openness to the Green Belt. However, these 
phases are limited in duration, are temporary and reversible and as such the openness of 
the Green Belt would be preserved and the proposal would not conflict with the purposes set 
out in paragraph 138 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

Page 8

7



 

 

 
 
The recommendation is that subject to consideration of the views of the Environment 
Agency and subject to the prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure a 
routing agreement for HGVs accessing and egressing the site for which draft Heads 
of Terms are set out in the Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and informatives. 

 

Application details 

Applicant 

Angus Energy Weald Basin No3 Ltd 

Date application valid 

8 November 2021 

Period for Determination 

7 February 2022 (Extension agreed until 13th May 2022) 

Amending Documents 

Two emails both dated 8 March 2022 with regards to noise 
11 and 16 February 2022 email chain with Agent 
16 and 17 February 2022 email chain with Agent 
12 March email with agent 
 
 

Summary of Planning Issues 

This section identifies and summarises the main planning issues in the report. The full text 
should be considered before the meeting. 

 Is this aspect of the  Paragraphs in the report 
 proposal in accordance  where this has been  
 with the development plan? discussed 

Need Yes 41-65 

Landscape and Visual Amenity Yes 66
[...]
equirements of Policies MC12 and MC15 of the SMP2011.  
  

185. The proposal accords with national and local planning policies and would require 
skilled operatives. The permission is a temporary permission for 12 years after 
which the site would be restored back to an undeveloped agricultural field.  

 
186. Officers consider that with the imposition of appropriate conditions where 

necessary the proposed development would not give rise to significant adverse 
environmental or amenity impacts and should therefore be approved.  

Page 41

7



 

 

Recommendation 

The recommendation is that subject to consideration of the views of the Environment Agency 
and subject to the prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure a routing agreement 
for HGVs accessing and egressing the site for which draft Heads of Terms are set out in the 
Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and informatives. 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following Plans / drawings: 

 Proposed Elevation A & B (A) 2101 PL(2-)412 dated 27 August 2021 

 Proposed Plan Option A, Drawing No. 2101 PL(2-)410, dated 27 August 2021 

 (Proposed A) Existing Elevation, Drawing No. C & D 2101 PL(2-)403 Rev. P2, 
dated 27 August 2021 

 Existing Plan  Drawing, No. 2101 PL(2-)401, Rev P2 dated 19 August 2021 

 Site Plan, Drawing No. 2101 PL(2-)400 Rev P2, dated 19 August 2021 

 Existing Elevation A & B, Drawing no. 2101 PL(2-)402 Rev P1, dated 20 August 
2021 

 Existing Elevation C & D, Drawing no. 2101 PL(2-)403 Rev P1, dated 20 August 
2021 

 Site Access Visibility Splay, Drawing no. 208.0002.004, dated 8 November 2021  
For the avoidance of doubt, hydraulic fracturing shall not be undertaken as part 
of this development 

 
2. The permission hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be for a period of three years from the date 
of this
[...]


https://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/Planning/Display/SCC%20Ref%202021/0165


2021 Aerial Photos
Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Aerial 1: Surrounding area

All boundaries are approximate

P
age 60

7



2021 Aerial Photos
Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Aerial 2: Application site

All boundaries are approximate

Application Site Area

P
age 61

7



Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Photo 1 - Looking East Across the Site

P
age 62

7



Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Photo 2 - Looking towards the southern boundary.

P
age 63

7



Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Photo 3 - Looking west towards the entrance to the 
main well site.

P
age 64

7



Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Photo 4 - Looking  East across the site from within 
the site.

P
age 65

7



Application Number : MO/2021/2103

Photo 5 - Existing amenity facilities on the site.

P
age 66

7



Pl&Reg/ig/25-1-13 Enforcement and Monitoring Update 1 

 
 
TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 27 April 2022 

  

BY: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT TEAM LEADER 

DISTRICT(S): ALL ELECTORAL DIVISION (S): 
 

PURPOSE: FOR INFORMATION GRID REF:   

 
TITLE:  

 

 
ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
Whilst officers report annually to the committee, due to the pandemic and inability to 

carry out regular monitoring, this report covers the period from 1 January 2020 – 31 
March 2022. 

 
 
 

1         

MONITORING OF AUTHORISED MINERAL & WASTE SITES 

 

1.1 Surrey County Council as the County Planning Authority (CPA) has had a 
proactive monitoring system of authorised Mineral and Waste (M&W) sites for 

many years. This includes monitoring and pursuing outstanding requirements 
of planning conditions within planning permissions, which also covers County 
Council development (Reg 3). This work, along with dealing with complaints is 

undertaken by our Development Management (DM) Team, which includes 
planning officers and a newly appointed Monitoring Officer (MO), with 

guidance f
[...]
 PAPERS: 
 

Page 79

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	7 Minerals/Waste MO/2021/2103 - Brockham Wellsite, Land at Felton's Farm, Old School Lane, Brockham, Betchworth, Surrey RH3 7AU
	Draft Heads of Agreement April 2022 v2
	Fig 09
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Figure 07 Proposed Site Layout Phase 2 - Workover Rig(1)
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Brockham-slides
	Agenda Items
	2021 Aerial Photos
	2021 Aerial Photos
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8


	8 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 27 April 2022 at Surrey County Council, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members: 
( * = present) 

 
Tim Hall (Chairman)* 
Penny Rivers* 
Jeffrey Gray* 
Jonathan Hulley 
Victor Lewanski* 
David Lewis* 
Catherine Powell* 
Richard Tear* 
Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman)* 
Scott Lewis* 
Ernest Mallett 
 
Buddhi Weerasinghe* (as substitute)  

 
 

 
30/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Jonathan Hulley. Buddhi Weerasinghe acted as 
a substitute.   

31/22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

32/22 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

33/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

34/22 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

35/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 5 

36/22 MINERALS/WASTE MO/2021/2103 - BROCKHAM WELLSITE, LAND AT 
FELTON'S FARM, OLD SCHOOL LANE, BROCKHAM, BETCHWORTH, 
SURREY RH3 7AU  [Item 7] 

 
Officers:  

Caroline Smith (Planning Group Manager) 
Stephen Jenkins (Planning Development Manager) 
Sonia Sharp (Senior Highways and Planning Solicitor) 
Joss Butler (Committee Manager) 
Chris Turner (Senior Planning Officer)  
 
Speakers: 
 

Jerry Hamilton made representations in objection to the application. The 
following key points were made: 
 

1. That BP’s original proposals included promises to the local community 
and that the community were now dealing with Angus Energy.  

2. Provided a comparison between BP and Angus Energy.  
3. That Angus Energy had exposed gaps between regulators and pushed 

boundaries to see what they could get away with.  
4. That Angus Energy’s procedures and record keeping had been found 

to be inadequate.  
5. That local people needed more reassurance.  
6. That Angus Energy had stated that the volume of water produced from 

the site alone was insufficient yet no application had been submitted to 
bring water from other sites.  

7. Questioned whether, in the future, the site would turn from a failed oil 
producer to a waste disposal site.  

8. Asked that, if approved, the committee ensured that safeguards were 
put in place by drilling monitoring boreholes to monitor any possible 
ground water contamination. It was also asked that monitoring data 
was reported publicly.  

 
The applicant, George Lucan, spoke in response to the public speakers’ 
comments. The following key points were made:  
 

1. That the site’s predecessors had breached planning policy.  
2. That the applicant had committed to engaging with the local 

community and recently held a site visit for local Members to observe 
the site and local water monitoring data.  

3. That the company was now very different from the one three years 
ago.  

4. That the site was compliant and had received safety upgrades over 
the previous three years.  

5. That protestors had been a nuisance to the local community.  
6. That Angus Energy had promoted its desire to use hydrocarbon 

revenue and redeploy them into alternative energy production.  
7. That transition to alternative energy needed to be a measured and 

steady process.   
 

The Local Member, Helyn Clack, made the following comments:  
 

1. That the community had a good relationship with the previous site 
developer.  



 

Page 3 of 5 

2. The community had lost trust with the current site developer.  
3. That the Local Member had not been invited to inspect the site.  
4. Queried whether 15 years was a temporary permission.  
5. Asked for details on the restoration of the site if oil was not found.  
6. Asked whether the developer would set up a local liaison group to 

discuss issues and progress throughout the development period. 
7. In the event of earthquake activity in the area, the Local Member 

asked whether the applicant would cease all work onsite until an 
investigation was completed on whether or not the site’s activities 
had an involvement. 

8. Highlighted that local residents had complained about a bad smell in 
Brockham during exploration on site. The Local Member asked 
whether the applicant would ensure that no noise or emissions 
impacted local residents. 

9. Asked whether the applicant would ensure that no damage to the 
water table was incurred and that no water ejected from the site was 
contaminated. 

10. Stated that the biggest impact of the application would be on the 
local highways. 

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted that the application was for the retention of the BRX4 well for 
reperforation to allow for appraisal and production of hydrocarbons for 
a temporary period. The committee further noted details of the 
different phases of the application and the photographs and plans 
presented at the meeting.  

2. Members noted details of the update sheet.  
3. Members noted details of the Environmental Agency (EA) response 

which was published within a supplementary agenda.  
4. A Member stated that the current EA permit allowed for the import of 

water for injection however the permission did not. Officers were 
asked what conditions could be included within the decision which 
addressed residents’ concerns about the potential import of water for 
injection. Officers confirmed that the permission did not allow for the 
import of water for injection and the current permission allowed only 
for the injection of site derived water. Officers further informed 
Members that, in the event of additional development which required 
planning, the applicant would need to submit a further application. The 
Member requested that a condition be included which stated wording 
similar to ‘that there be no importation of waste water in respect of this 
permission’ which was agreed.  

5. A Member raised concern around the use of water and water 
contamination during times of limited supply nationally. Officers stated 
that the Environmental Agency had confirmed that there was no 
connection between the potential aquifers in the area. Members 
further noted that the site was fully contained and that it was officers’ 
understanding that there was a low risk of contamination due to the 
geology of the area.  

6. A Member stated that they felt the ‘need’ for the application had not 
been properly established within the report.  

7. A Member said that the country had a limited supply of hydrocarbons 
and should aim to become more self-sufficient.  



 

Page 4 of 5 

8. Following the local Member’s comments, a Member asked whether a 
condition was included to monitor odour emissions from the site. 
Officers confirmed that the Environmental Agency and the Health and 
Safety Executive (HSE) were the regulating authorities for odour and 
should monitor the site. 

9. Officers informed the committee that any earthquake activity was 
outside the council’s remit however activity was previously 
investigated by an independent authority and declared to have no 
connection with the oil exploration in the area.  

10. A Member raised concerns due to the presence of a diesel generator 
onsite as it was not a representation of best practice currently. Officers 
suggested that an informative to any permission could be included 
which stated that seeking a sustainable alternative for power 
generation on site was encouraged. This was agreed by Members.  

11. Members agreed to include an informative that the formation of a 
Community Liaison Group for the site was encouraged.  

12. A Member asked whether a condition could be included which 
prevented oil extracted from the site from being exported overseas. 
Officers stated that a condition of this nature was outside the remit of 
the committee.  

13. A Member highlighted that there were durations included within the 
recommendations for vehicle movements and hours of operation 
which were not reflected within the draft Section 106 heads of 
agreement. Officers confirmed that any discrepancies would be fixed 
during finalisation. Further to this, Members noted that the existing 
permission included a condition which limited the hours of HGV 
movements and that these limitations would need to be reflected 
within the current application to ensure consistency.  

14. Members discussed whether or not ‘need’ had been established for 
the permission. Officers stated that, in their view, ‘need’ had been 
established.  

15. The Chairman moved the recommendation, including any additional 
and revised conditions and informatives agreed within these minutes, 
which received 8 votes for, 2 against and no abstentions.  
 

Resolved:   
 

Therefore it was agreed that, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
agreement undertaking to secure a routing agreement for HGVs accessing 
and egressing the site for which draft Heads of Terms are set out in the 
Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and informatives within the report 
and any additional and revised conditions and informatives noted within the 
minutes of the meeting.   
 

37/22 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  [Item 8] 

 
Officers:  

Ian Gray, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and noted that it covered the period from 
1 January 2020 – 31 March 2022. Members also noted that the report 
was for information and did not include a decision.  



 

Page 5 of 5 

2. Officers provided an overview of the monitoring and reporting process 
for a monitoring visit. Members noted that the number of overall 
monitoring visits had reduced from previous years.  

3. The Committee thanked officers for their work to support enforcement 
and monitoring.  

4. The Committee discussed issues related to noise levels from D&E 
Roberts Recycling Yard as noted within the report. A Member stated 
that, as with previous sites with similar circumstances, due to having 
multiple different ownerships and multiple different regulatory 
schemes, enforcement could be challenging. The Member further 
stated that they believed there was a need for a legislation change to 
aid resolution during circumstances like this. The Committee agreed 
that the Chairman write to the relevant minister to outline the 
difficulties that the County Council faced and to lobby for change.  

5. The Chairman moved that under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. The committee agreed to move into Part 
2 (Private).  

 
Resolved:  
 

The Committee noted the report.  
 

38/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


